

Terms and Conditions on behalf VistaJet Limited or VistaJet US Inc. (each an "Organiser") and your request of the Ferrari Formula 1® Paddock Club pass ("Holder").

## 1. General

- **1.1.** These terms and conditions relate to the purchase of a Ferrari Formula 1® Paddock Club pass and / or the supply of a complimentary Ferrari Formula 1® Paddock Club pass (the "Ticket") at the desired grand prix location of the Tickets ("the Grand Prix"). Please read these terms and conditions carefully before confirming any Tickets as by doing so, you accept these terms and conditions.
- 1.2. The Tickets enables the Holder entrance to the Grand Prix and includes, but is not limited to:
  - a. Access to the Ferrari Formula 1® Paddock Club suite for the entire duration of the event;
  - **b**. Gourmet lunch with fine wines every day;
  - c. Open bar all day including Champagne;
  - d. Q&A with Ferrari official drivers and/or technicians;
  - e. Unique Paddock view;
  - **f.** Unique view of the circuit from its most crucial point, just meters above the pit lane, feeling the roar and rumble and the cars emerge from the team garages;
  - g. Exclusive gifts specially dedicated to Ferrari Formula 1® Paddock Club's guests;
  - **h.** Access to the general Paddock Club area including various amenities and activities, for example track tours, DJs, culinary experiences, lounge areas (these may change from race to race).
- **1.3.** This Ticket is not refundable.
- **1.4.** This Ticket cannot be exchanged, transferred, or resold for commercial gain.
- **1.5.** The Ticket is governed by the terms and conditions of Formula 1®, (please see attached to this email the 2024 Formula 1 Paddock Club Standard Terms and Conditions, and Organiser is acting as agent on behalf of Holder to secure the Ticket.
- **1.6.** The Organiser cannot enter into any disputes that Holder may have in relation to the Ticket terms and conditions; these must be raised directly with F Formula 1® and/or Formula One Hospitality and Event Services (as defined in the attached 2024 Formula 1 Paddock Club Standard Terms and Conditions).
- **1.7.** The Organiser cannot accept financial or other responsibility for any loss or liability incurred as a result of:
  - **1.7.i.** Any damage to or loss of Holder's property whilst at the Grand Prix.
  - **1.7.ii.** Any refusal to grant the Holder access to any of the events, services or facilities contemplated by the Ticket or any withdrawal thereof.

## 2. Purchasing Tickets

2.1. Tickets apply during the Formula 1® season which runs from February 2024 to December 2024.



- **2.2.** The Holder confirms it is a current Program or VJ25 Member and has an active Program or VJ25 Agreement (each, a "Program Agreement") and that such Program Agreement remains in force during 2024.
- **2.3.** If Holder purchases Tickets on behalf of another person, Holder accepts these terms and conditions also on behalf of that other person and shall remain responsible for all payments due for the Tickets.
- **2.4.** Within seven (7) days of Organiser receiving Holder's interest in purchasing Tickets, Holder shall confirm the following details:
  - **2.4.i**. The Grand Prix event(s) it wishes to attend.
  - **2.4.ii.** Confirm Holder will book a flight to and/or from the selected Grand Prix event via its Program Agreement. Where Holder books a flight to and/or from the Grand Prix event through its Program Agreement, Holder will receive one (1) complimentary Ticket for such selected Grand Prix event (see clause 2.4.v. below). Where Holder subsequently cancels that flight under the Program Agreement terms, clause 2.4.iv shall then apply in relation to that Ticket.
  - **2.4.iii.** The number of Tickets it wishes to purchase for each Grand Prix event.
  - **2.4.iv.** Holder acknowledges that all amounts due and owing when booking one or more Tickets will be settled through an invoice submitted by the Organiser pursuant to Section H under the Program Agreement. The Organiser's Finance Team will send the invoice to Holder, with the usual payments terms as set out in the Program Agreement. The price list of Tickets is attached at the bottom of these terms and conditions.
  - **2.4.v.** Holder acknowledges that if it does not book a flight to a Grand Prix event through its Program Agreement, then Holder loses the benefit of receiving a complimentary Ticket, however it is still eligible to purchase Tickets and will be liable to pay all amounts due through a separate invoice which shall be issued by Organiser.
- **2.5.** If Organiser does not receive Holder's instructions, as set out in Clause 2.4 above, within seven (7) of sending this email, then Organiser is not obliged to reserve Tickets on Holder's behalf.
- **2.6.** The purchase of a Ticket by Holder is deemed to be concluded upon receipt of payment under clause 2.4.iv or confirmation by Organiser of a Program Agreement flight booking under clause 2.4.ii, unless Organiser notifies Holder that the requested Ticket is no longer available for purchase; upon such notification, Organiser shall refund Holder any payment under clause 2.3.iv.

## 3. Data Protection

The collection, use, and processing of personal data of natural persons related to these terms is governed by the following Privacy Policy available at https://www.vistajet.com/privacy-policy/("Privacy Policy").

## 4. Governing Law

These terms and conditions are governed by, and incorporate by reference, the choice of law and forum provisions of the Program Agreement.